Table 24

FEDERAL OFFENDERS IN EACH OFFENSE LEVEL AND CRIMINAL HISTORY CATEGORY'

Fiscal Year 2019
TOTAL CRIMINAL HISTORY CATEGORY
OFFENSE Cumulative
LEVEL N % % 1 1I 111 v Vv VI
1 4 0.0 0.0 2 0 0 1 0 1
2 405 0.5 0.5 315 25 35 12 4 14
3 30 0.0 0.6 19 2 4 2 1 2
4 1,822 2.4 3.0 1,245 134 214 98 67 64
5 116 0.2 3.2 70 5 8 11 9 13
6 12,770 16.9 20.1 10,141 1,791 647 118 33 40
7 519 0.7 20.8 180 36 84 60 58 101
8 2,797 3.7 24.5 992 919 605 186 59 36
9 318 0.4 24.9 167 39 55 23 18 16
10 8,293 11.0 35.9 2,168 2,212 2,291 932 392 298
11 583 0.8 36.7 253 49 82 55 61 83
12 3,498 4.6 41.3 1,276 552 682 440 246 302
13 5,211 6.9 48.2 1,334 960 1,416 773 380 348
14 553 0.7 49.0 286 67 76 52 23 49
15 3,647 4.8 53.8 1,321 569 806 444 252 255
16 738 1.0 54.8 431 68 114 52 24 49
17 3,513 4.7 59.5 1,103 308 686 599 391 426
18 648 0.9 60.3 398 61 87 48 20 34
19 2,829 3.8 64.1 1,193 262 458 386 261 269
20 638 0.8 64.9 355 67 90 62 27 37
21 3,494 4.6 69.6 1,031 451 645 525 361 481
22 718 1.0 70.5 395 64 96 61 46 56
23 3,000 4.0 74.5 1,343 278 455 375 265 284
24 805 1.1 75.6 480 71 108 51 45 50
25 2,156 2.9 78.4 1,006 254 280 234 164 218
26 883 1.2 79.6 499 79 129 81 36 59
27 2,944 3.9 83.5 1,493 326 395 296 196 238
28 655 0.9 84.4 357 68 100 51 40 39
29 2,611 35 87.8 731 321 415 239 155 750
30 750 1.0 88.8 350 66 70 78 58 128
31 1,989 2.6 91.5 535 229 271 175 99 680
32 425 0.6 92.0 205 43 51 38 21 67
33 1,422 1.9 93.9 727 176 197 113 92 117
34 934 1.2 95.2 330 47 57 31 19 450
35 1,077 1.4 96.6 511 131 158 84 64 129
36 232 0.3 96.9 117 28 27 17 15 28
37 665 0.9 97.8 293 102 89 48 35 98
38 208 0.3 98.0 113 30 23 15 10 17
39 271 0.4 98.4 128 38 28 30 23 24
40 276 0.4 98.8 146 26 35 26 12 31
41 160 0.2 99.0 76 20 20 16 12 16
42 146 0.2 99.2 82 15 23 6 6 14
43 618 0.8 100.0 330 50 67 48 40 83
TOTAL 75,371 - - 34,527 11,039 12,179 6,992 4,140 6,494
% 100.0 100.0 45.8 14.6 16.2 9.3 5.5 8.6

' Of the 76,538 cases, 1,167 were excluded due to one or both of the following reasons: missing offense level (1,162) or missing Criminal History
Category (729). Descriptions of variables used in this table are provided in Appendix A.

SOURCE: U.S. Sentencing Commission, 2019 Datafile, USSCFY19.





